

No. 20-1811

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELIM ROMANIAN PENTECOSTAL CHURCH, and
LOGOS BAPTIST MINISTRIES,
Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

JAY R. PRITZKER,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Illinois,
Defendant–Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
In Case No. 1:20-cv-02782 before The Honorable Robert W. Gettleman

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ix
GROUNDS FOR REHEARING EN BANC	1
BACKGROUND FACTS	4
A. Restrictions and Exemptions Under Governor Pritzker’s Orders	4
B. Unique Requirements for Religious Worship	5
C. Enforcement Actions Against Churches’ Worship	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND SPLITS FROM THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ON THE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION OF WHETHER THE GOVERNOR’S COVID-19 EXECUTIVE ORDERS, WHICH IMPOSE UNIQUE RESTRICTIONS ON CHURCHES’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE, MUST SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY	7
A. The Panel Disregarded the Supreme Court’s <i>Lukumi</i> Decision Requiring Strict Scrutiny	7
B. The Panel’s Value Judgments on the Importance of Worship Violate the Strict Scrutiny Principles of <i>Lukumi</i>	9
C. The Panel Decision Conflicts With Sixth Circuit Decisions Which Correctly Apply <i>Lukumi</i> to COVID-19 Executive Orders and Reject the Century-Old <i>Jacobson</i> as a Pandemic Exception to Free Exercise Principles	11
II. THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT ON WHETHER CHURCHES’ IRFRA CLAIMS MAY BE BROUGHT IN FEDERAL COURT	15
CONCLUSION	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , No. 4:20-cv-81-D, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020)	15
<i>C.L.U.B. v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 94 C 6151, 1996 WL 89241 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 1996)	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1,2,7,8,9,10,11,12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 US. 507 (1997)	17,18
<i>City of Kankakee v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 55 N.E.2d 87 (1944).....	7
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651, 673 (1974)	3,16,18
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341, 2020 WL 3249062 (7th Cir. June 16, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15,17,18
<i>First Baptist Church. v. Kelly</i> , No. 20-1102-JWB, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....	15
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	11,14,15
<i>Lindstrom v. State of Ill.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 1535 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	18
<i>Madyun v. Franzen</i> , 704 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	2,10,11,15
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fisher</i> , No. 3:20-CV-264-JRW, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	9

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....16

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)2,11,12,15

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)14,17

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)13,14

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)14

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....10

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)10,11

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....17

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend XI15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb17,18

775 ILCS 35, Illinois Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....15,16,17,18

775 ILCS 35/1017,18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 351,2,3

Other Authorities

Josh Blackman, *Judge Easterbrook admits what was implicit in Chief Justice Roberts’ South Bay Decision, The Volokh Conspiracy*
(June 17, 2020, 5:22 PM).....10

Matthew10
